Declaring Road in Block II, Ohura Survey District, to be a | Government Road.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared a Govern-ment road: 1 acre 2 roods 27 perches. Adjoining or passing through Section 28.

Situated in Block II, Ohura Survey District (Taranaki

R.D.). In the Taranaki Land District, as the same is more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59057 (sheet 5) deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring a Portion of Main Highway in Highway District No. 17, Bruce County, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of main highway described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of gazetting of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

CLARKESVILLE-CLYDE : All that portion of the main highway known as the Clarkesville-Clyde Main Highway, commencing at a point 1 chain on the Clarkesville side of the first bridge crossing Manuka Creek, and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction, terminating at a point 1 chain beyond the last bridge over Manuka Creek, before reaching Manuka Railway-station; being a distance of $63\frac{1}{2}$ chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.H. 40, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue and marked A-B on plan.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Pleasant Point Domain.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council

of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the twenty-first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and published in the *Gazette* of the twenty-eighth day of that month, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the Pleasant Point Domain, and doth hereby appoint

The Pleasant Point Town Board

to be the Pleasant Point Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the twenty-fourth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the offices of the Pleasant Point Town Board, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT .-- PLEASANT POINT DOMAIN. RESERVE 1580, Blocks IV and VIII, Pareora Survey District: Area, 66 acres 3 roods 34 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Mangere Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

George Alfred Court, Samuel Ward House, James Jones. Henry Vivian Keane, Ernest Kirk, Matthew Bruce Kirkbride, Stanley Rickards, William Scott, and Alfred Ernest Trayes

to be the Mangere Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the seventh day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, at nine o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the St. James Parish Hall, Mangere, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

MANGERE DOMAIN .--- NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. ALLOTMENT 200, Parish of Manurewa, Block V, Otahuhu Survey District : Area, 95 acres, more or less. Also Section 47A, Village of Mangere : Area, 2 roods

16 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Tututawa Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of October, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Ernest Cutfield Albert John Holley, Julius Jacobsen, Matthew Thomas Phillips, and Laurence Walker

coloured grey.